
 
 

 
 

 
NOTIFICATION TO ATTEND MEETING OF THE SOUTH EAST AREA COMMITTEE 

 
TO BE HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CITY HALL, 

 
ON MONDAY, 13 FEBRUARY 2017 AT 3.00 PM 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

MONDAY, 13 FEBRUARY 2017 
 

  PAGE 
 
1   Presentation on Tearooms at Merrion Square Park   

 
 

2   Minutes of South East Area Committee Meeting 9th January 2017   
 

1 - 20 

3   Environment and Transportation Department Matters 
 

i. Minutes of Traffic Advisory Group Meeting held on 24th January 2017. 
 

ii. Traffic Works Programme 2017. 
 

21 - 26 

4   Housing, Community and Emergency Services Department Matters 
 

i. Report on Community Grants Awards 2017. 
 

27 - 36 

5   Culture, Recreation and Amenity Department Matters 
 

i. Tree Maintenance Programme 2017. 
 

37 - 38 

6   South East Area Matters 
 

i. Update on Community Development, Environmental Services Unit, 
Housing Projects & Local Area Improvements and Sports and Recreation 
Section.  
 

ii. Discretionary fund. 
 

iii. Report on proposed naming and numbering of a mixed-use development 
at 1 - 4 Windmill Lane etc. 

 

39 - 52 

7   Motions   
 

53 - 56 

8   Questions to the Chief Executive February 2017   
 

57 - 64 



 
 

 



 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE SOUTH EAST AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
HELD ON MONDAY, 9 JANUARY 2017 

 

 
1   Presentation by Dublin Port Company on the Review of the Dublin Port 

Masterplan 2012 to 2040 
Order: Noted. 
 

 

2  Minutes of South East Area Committee Meeting held on 12th December 2016 
Order: Agreed. 
 

 

3  Environment and Transportation Department Matters 
 

i. Minutes of Traffic Advisory Group Meeting held on 20th December 
2016. 
Order: Noted. 
 

ii. 2017 Road Maintenance Services Works Programme. 
Order: Noted. 

 

 

4  Planning and Property Management Department Matters 
 

 i. Update on Poolbeg West SDZ.  
Order: Noted. 

 
ii. Report on proposed disposal of a property at Gloucester Street 

South / Moss Street / Bracken‟s Lane,Dublin 2.  
Order: Agreed to recommend to City Council subject to a 
report being provided on parking and storage prior to the 
February 2017 City Council meeting. 

 
iii. Report on proposed grant of a licence to manage the pavilion, 

tennis courts and padel courts, Bushy Park, Dublin 6.   
Order: Agreed to recommend to City Council. 

 

 

 

 

5  South East Area Matters 
 

i. Update on Environmental Services Unit, Housing Projects & Local Area 
Improvements and Sports and Recreation Section.  
Order: Noted. 

 
ii. Report on proposed extinguishment of public right of way Stable Lane.  

Order: Agreed to recommend to City Council. 
 
 

 

 

Page 1



 

6  Motions 
 
Motion 1 from Councillor Dermot Lacey 
This committee agrees to initiate a process that could lead to an agreed 
community bonfire in Ringsend for Halloween. 
Order: Report rejected. 
 
Motion 2 from Councillor Paddy Smyth 
That this committee write to the fast food vendors in Rathmines Village requesting 
that they ensure that their customers dispose of their rubbish responsibly and / or 
provide a staff member to routinely survey the area to pick up and dispose of any 
rubbish which originated from their premises. 
Order: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion 3 from Councillor Dermot Lacey 
This committee requests the manager to have a wheelchair accessibility audit 
conducted along the footpaths in the general Ringsend village area. 
Order: Report rejected. 
 
Motion 4 from Councillor Claire Byrne 
That this area committee requests the area manager to carry out another traffic 
survey on St. Kevin‟s Road, Portobello. The last survey was carried out in August 
when school and commuter traffic is lower than usual and therefore the results 
could not be reflective of the actual level of rat running and speeding that takes 
place on this street. In addition, can the area manager also confirm whether the 
planters that have been put in place as a traffic calming measure will remain as a 
permanent feature?  
Order: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion 5 from Councillor Claire Byrne 
That this area committee calls on the area manager to address the on-going issue 
of illegal dumping and litter on South Dock Road as a matter of urgency. The 
residents have been in touch with Litter Enforcement and Fix My Street on a 
number of occasions but the problem has not yet been resolved.  
Order: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion 6 from Councillor Mary Freehill 
That the DYL be urgently replaced on Garville Lane which is the rear of 72 
Garville Avenue.   I have tabled a number of motions regarding this area because 
the residents have major problems in accessing their garages due to commuter 
parking on the lane.  In this instance the resident of 72 Garville Avenue is an 
elderly woman and uses a wheelchair.  There are steps at the front entrance so 
she needs the rear which is all flat to access her home.  Because of the access 
issues involved I ask that this proposal be treated as urgent. 
Order: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion 7 from Councillor Mary Freehill 
A new residents‟ association called Corrib Road Mount Tallant has been formed 
and this takes in all the houses from Kimmage Road, Aideen Drive to Mount 
Tallant Harold‟s Cross Road.  Over 20 years ago to deal with very serious rat 
running a number of bollards were placed on some roads.  Because rat runners 
are now able to negotiate their way around this maize, the bollards are no longer 
effective. 
 
There is a problem at right turn into Aideen Drive from Kimmage Road, which has 
a no right turn there from 8.0.am. to 10.00.  There is no compliance and this 
needs to be policed. This is not the only entry into this area and a traffic study 

 

Page 2

http://scanmail.trustwave.com/?c=6600&d=u5TY2MNPSzfLmjz_GVsb6lWXZFc1Z999L13FBlpDtw&s=342&u=http%3a%2f%2f8%2e0%2eam


 

needs to be carried out for the area. 
 

1. This is a route to six schools, St. Joseph‟s NS &, Presentation Secondary, 
Terenure, Rathgar NS Rathgar Avenue, Clarev
[...]
r. 
 
Motion 12 from Councillor Frank Kennedy 
This committee thanks Iarnród Éireann for the clean-up conducted at the area 
surrounding the footbridge over the Dart line between the Merrion Gates and 
Sydney Parade Avenue (which is the bridge from behind Ailesbury Mews and the 
OSG office building into Merrion Parish Church), and in particular at the footpath 
and surrounding area between the railway line and the OSG building / Ailesbury 
Mews following the motion passed at the November meeting of the SEAC.  
However, notwithstanding the considerable improvement, a significant portion of 
the original rubbish remains, with the area under the footbridge remaining the 
most acutely affected.  Regrettably, the area remains generally dirty and 
unhygienic and there is still a lot of litter and bottles scattered around and gives 
the impression of being a dumping ground which cultivates the accumulation of 
further waste.  In circumstances where one further effort will significantly enhance 
the area and maximise the return on the works which have been carried out to 
date, this committee requests that Iarnród Éireann completes this job and 
resolves to write to Iarnród Éireann to so request. 
Order: Agreed. 
 
Motion 13 from Councillor Chris Andrews taken with Motion 16  
That this area committee supports  the actions of all those volunteers and those 
supporting the Home Sweet Home initiative, who have occupied Apollo House 
since the night of Thursday 15th December in order to address the worsening 
homeless crisis in Dublin and across the country and furthermore we call on 
Minister Coveney to meet with organisers on site in order to see what can be 
done when real commitment is shown to ending the homeless crisis and request 
the Minister / Dublin City Council put in place funding to increase the capacity of 
homeless in Apollo House. 
Order: Moved by Councillor McGinley. Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion 14 from Councillor Claire Byrne  
That this Area Committee asks the Area Manager to increase the level of leaf 
removal and gully cleaning on Bloomfield Avenue, Portobello Dublin 8. This street 
is tree lined and has significant leaf fall which also clogs the gullies. Every year 
the residents have to make complaints in order for this street to be addressed.  
Order: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion 15 from Councillor Claire Byrne  
That this Area Committee rejects the proposals to remove bins on Bride Street 
and Grantham Street, and the general practice of removal of bins as a solution to 
illegal dumping, asks that these bins be replaced as a matter of urgency and calls 
on the Area Manager to seek alternatives methods of addressing the on-going 

Page 4



 

problems of illegal dumping in the South East Area. 
Order: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion 16 from Councillor Claire Byrne taken with Motion 13 
That this Area Committee supports the Home Sweet Home initiative as it 
highlights NAMA‟s failure to deliver on its social dividend and to address the 
housing crisis in Dublin City.  
Order: Agreed. 
 
Emergency Motion from Councillor Mannix Flynn. 
That this meeting of the South East Area support the residents in Creighton Street 
in their efforts for proper area management with regards the works and 
developments that are going on within that area.  In past months the builders and 
developers in this area have shown nothing short of contempt for the residents in 
this locality in relation to their work practices and their continuing disregard for 
residents and residents groups concerns.  
 
The main issues here are ones of noise and communication with regards to 
consent for out of hours works.   
 
This committee now calls on Dublin City Council not to issue any permits without 
first informing the local residents in this area and at all times to keep the residents 
of this area informed and to fully investigate any breach of the conditions of out of 
hours permits.  
 
It is now time that Dublin City Council, the developers the builders in this area 
began to treat the residents and their neighbours with proper respect rather than 
dismissive contempt. 
Order: Agreed. 
 
Emergency Motion from Councillor Mannix Flynn 
That this committee of Dublin City Council call on those that are occupying Apollo 
house to comply with the court order and vacate the premises as directed by the 
courts on the 11th of Jan in an orderly fashion.  Their campaign has been well 
publicised and in the interest of safety and in the interest of allowing the 
professionals get on with their job this action at this location should be 
discontinued.  
 
Further, that this committee of Dublin City Council support the staff at DCC‟s 
Homeless executive and those staff in the housing and allocations section as well 
as approved housing bodies and the voluntary sector who have given enormous 
commitment and professional services to ensure that those who are in housing 
need, housing difficulties, homelessness and emergency accommodation have 
the best possible 24 hour support.  
Order: Agreed. 
 

7   Questions to the Chief Executive 9th January 2017 
Order: Noted. 
 

 

 
__________________________ 
Councillor Paddy McCartan 
Chairperson 
Monday, 9 January 2017 
 
 
 

Page 5



 

Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Claire O'Connor Kieran Binchy Claire Byrne 
Mannix Flynn Mary Freehill Frank Kennedy 
Dermot Lacey Ruairi McGinley Paddy Smyth 
Sonya Stapleton Chris Andrews Patrick Costello 
Paddy McCartan Anne Feeney  
 
Officers:   
Rose Kenny Fiona O'Brien Jennifer Wall 
Brian Hanney 
Eileen Martin 
Madeline McNamara 
Marguerite Staunton 
 

Declan Hayden 
Mark Ginnety 
John O‟Hara 
Gerard Geoghegan 

Brian Kirk 
Paul McCann 
Myles Farrell 

External:  
Charlie Murphy, Dublin Port Company 
Eamonn O‟Reilly, Dublin Port Company 
 
  

Page 6



 

Question to Chief Executive  South East Area Committee 
  Meeting 9th January 2017 
  
Q.1 Councillor Dermot Lacey 

To ask the Manager if she will arrange to 
[...]



Mot ions 
 
Mot ion  1  f rom Counci l lor  Dermot  Lacey 
This committee requests an update on the flood protection works planned for Beach 
Road/Strand Road, Sandymount. 
 
Mot ion  2  f rom Counci l lor  Mary  Freehi l l  
That the Parks Department and DSE LAC office establish a working group of local 
councillors, residents from Greenlea and Lakelands whose homes back on to the City of 
Dublin Education and Training Board (CDETB) land in Terenure and also include residents 
of Templeogue Road, Rathdown, Olney and Fergus Road .  The purpose of this working 
group is to discuss boundary protection and parking implications in the event of Dublin City 
Council (DCC) taking over the management of these lands.  It is also agreed that meetings 
take place prior to DCC making any agreement with CDETB or preparation of a Part 8. 
 
Mot ion  3  f rom Counci l lor  Dermot  Lacey 
This committee agrees to upgrade the footpath along the stretch of Morehampton Road 
between the junction of Herbert Park / Marlborough Road up as far as the junction with 
Mount Eden Road which is now one of the most intensely used sections of Donnybrook 
village. 
 
Mot ion  4  f rom Counci l lor  Dermot  Lacey 
This committee asks the manager to conduct an audit of residents of Heskin Court to 
ascertain the upgrade and maintenance needs so that they can be carried out in a 
comprehensive manner.  At present, this councillor (and possibly other councillors) receives 
complaints on a weekly basis from residents re the overall maintenance of the complex and 
this is not the best way to have the works ascertained and completed.  
 
Mot ion  5  f rom Counci l lor  Chr is  Andrews 
That given the significance of the Poolbeg Strategic Development Zone (SDZ) this area 
committee requests the manager to have the plans displayed in St. Andrew’s Resource 
Centre as well as the Docklands Office and Ringsend / Irishtown Community Centres as part 
of community consultation. 
 
Mot ion  6  f rom Counci l lor  Dermot  Lacey 
This committee agrees to ask the manager if she would arrange to have the possibility of 
Dodder Action being given use of the former waste depot at the rear of Pembroke Cottages, 
Donnybrook for use as their storage area for their Dodder cleansing equipment examined 
and arrange to meet with their representatives to discuss this. 
 
Mot ion  7  f rom Counci l lor  Chr is  Andrews 
That this area committee agrees that the taking down of any railings around Ringsend Park 
will not be started until such time as there is extensive community engagement around the 
issue and there is clear understanding of the implications for removal before the work of 
removal starts and acknowledges the petition presented with this motion by residents. 
 
Mot ion  8  f rom Counci l lor  Mary  Freehi l l  
Following a meeting of the Mount Argus & Church Park Residents’ Association the following 
issues were raised and need to be addressed. 
 

1. Traffic lights on Kimmage Road with right turn to Mount Argus and Church Park, the 
waiting time on the right light phase is very long and needs to be adjusted. 

2. Residents are concerned about any cycleway going through their estate and the 
safety implications for them. 

Page 53



3. Trees need to be pruned in the estate and along the Poddle.  There is also a problem 
with drinking along the banks. The result is that the bins are always overflowing. 

4. Road sweeping is very infrequent. 
5. Permission times for dogs to be taken off lead along the Poddle is not adhered to, so 

area needs to be patrolled.  
6. The entrance sign to estate needs to be placed in a more prominent place. 
7. Fire hydrants need to be repainted, as it’s not easy to locate them. 
8. Footpaths are very uneven as a result of roots coming through the cement.  It’s 

dangerous for pedestrians. 
 

It is agreed that the above issues are dealt with.  Furthermore it is also agreed to hold a site 
meeting with the committee of the residents’ association with LAC personnel. 
 
Mot ion  9  f rom Counci l lor  Frank Kennedy 
This committee laments the decision of Aircoach to cease its Strand Road route and will 
write to the operator to request that it be reinstated. 
 
Mot ion  10  f rom Counci l lor  Frank  Kennedy 
Having regard to the fact that the Grand Canal walkway in Portobello is frequently, 
dangerously and impermissibly used by cyclists, this committee resolves to write to 
Waterways Ireland asking them to address this, including by installation of adequate 
signage. The red banner on the No Cycling sign to indicate that cycling is prohibited is 
almost invisible. 
 
Mot ion  11  f rom Counci l lor  C la i re  Byrne 
That this Area Committee asks the Area Manager to ensure that funding is made available 
this year to replace the public street lighting on Camden Row with white LED lights as part of 
the LED replacement programme and that this street is made a priority for the 2017 works 
programme.  
 
Mot ion  12  f rom Counci l lor  C la i re  Byrne 
That this Area Committee calls on the Area Manager to request a meeting with Greyhound 
Waste and the members of this Area Committee to address the numerous issues that are 
arising since Greyhound have withdrawn their bag collection service. 
 
Mot ion  13  f rom Counci l lor  C la i re  Byrne 
That this Area Committee calls on the Area Manager to investigate the possibility of 
imposing a Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) on the property and / or lands of the building 
at the junction of Leeson Street Bridge and the Grand Canal Cycle Route on the corner of 
Adelaide Road, in order to improve access for - cyclists and pedestrians as the junction in its 
current form is a hazard for all users.   
 
Mot ion  14  f rom Counci l lor  C la i re  Byrne 
That this Area Committee calls on the Area Manager to review the decision not to replace 
the trees that were removed in Curzon Street, to ensure that these trees will be replaced and 
that their replacement is made a priority for the 2017 tree planting programme. 
 
Mot ion  15  f rom Counci l lor  Mannix  F lynn 
That this South East Area Committee supports, in principal, the proposal for a film studio 
The Dublin Bay Studios in and around the Glass Bottle site.  It has now become apparent 
that there is ample room to facilitate such a facility.  This would be a fantastic opportunity for 
the South East Area and in particular the Ringsend, Irishtown, Dublin Bay Area.  It would 
complement the proposed new community setting here and create sustainable jobs and 
economy into the future. 
 

Page 54



With the imminent exit of Britain from the EU many film companies will be seeking alternative 
locations.  This studio proposal puts Dublin and Ireland firmly on that map.  
 
Further that Dublin Bay Studios be facilitated to give a presentation of their proposal and 
their financial plan to this committee and also to the Economic Enterprise Strategic Policy 
Committee (SPC). 
 
Mot ion  16  f rom Counci l lor  Mannix  F lynn 
Given the sale of Dublin City Council’s premises at Aungier Street / Digges Street for a 
substantial sum of money and given the fact that this premises was under the control of the 
community department of DCC that a substantial percentage of the price paid for this 
premises be ear marked for the local community to assist with amenities, facilities, youth 
programs and upkeep.   
 
Mot ion  17  f rom Counci l lor  Mannix  F lynn 
That this committee of Dublin City Council (DCC) supports the Whitefriar Street Community 
Centre and the local residents of the Whitefriar Street area and mothers in their efforts to 
keep open the crèche facility at this centre.  That this committee through its discretionary 
fund financially supports the community centre and the local residents to keep this crèche 
open.  This crèche cannot be allowed close and we need to make every effort to ensure its 
future.   
 
Most recently the residents at a meeting in the centre got assurances that this facility would 
remain open pending funding options etc. Dublin City Council has a duty of care here to their 
tenants and their residents.  
 
This is a great opportunity to be involved in training and job making in the childcare service. 
 
Mot ion  18  f rom Counci l lor  Mary  Freehi l l  
That the this committee supports the Environmental Health Department and also the Public 
Health Department  in the HSE in relation to an issue in Rathgar which is a serious threat to 
the health and well being of residents.  This relates to a property on Garville Avenue. 

Page 55





Question to Chief Executive  South East Area Committee 
  Meeting 13th February 2017 
  
 
Q.1 Councillor Dermot Lacey 

To ask the Manager if she will arrange to have the tree at the junction of 67 Merrion 
Road / Wanderers RFC entrance removed, as discussed with Dublin City Council 
some years ago. The tree obscures the line of sight at the entrance and adjacent 
entrances and recently a cyclist was knocked down at the location. 

 
Q.2 Councillor Dermot Lacey 

To ask the TAG to increase the pedestrian crossing time at the crossing at the 
junction of Belmont Avenue and Morehampton Road.  Because of the staggered 
railing half way across, the current timings do not give sufficient time for elderly 
people or those with young children and buggies. 

 
Q.3 Councillor Dermot Lacey 

To ask the manager if she will arrange to have the footpaths around the vicinity of the 
entrance to St. Mary's Church, Anglesea Road and Simmonscourt Road upgraded as 
the constant encroachment of heavy trucks and buses has caused and severe 
subsidence and disturbance. 

 
Q.4 Councillor Ruairi McGinley 

To ask the manager to repair traffic signals at *details supplied. 
 

Q.5 Councillor Chris Andrews 
Can the manager give an update on the proposal for modular homes on a vacant site 
in Fishamble Street? 
 

Q.6 Councillor Chris Andrews 
Can the manager carry out a survey of the water pipes
[...]
e following manner: 
 

a. Installation of children at play signs in Church park and Mount Argus Park 
b. Sequencing of lights to be reconsidered to facilitate exiting both Mount 

Argus estate and Church Park 
c. Pruning of trees in Mount Argus 
d. Installation of bins in Mount Argus Park 
e. Improvement of visibility of signs re dogs on leash in Mount Argus Park 
f. Improvement of surfaces for wheelchair users between Mount Argus 

Crescent and Park. 
 
Q.66 Councillor Claire O’Connor 

In reference to the Upper Rathmines Road, Rathmines just near the  junction that 
takes you onto Highfield Road (right) or to Brookfield Tennis Club (left), can a 
speedometer or ramps or a crossing or any other traffic calming measures 
considered appropriate, be installed to mitigate against a severe or fatal accident?  

 
Q.67 Councillor Claire O’Connor 

Can the manager put CCTV cameras on the main junction in Rathgar Village, 
between Orwell Road / Rathgar Road and R114, in circumstances where residents 
have expressed grave concerns regarding their safety being compromised by drivers 
who are effectively evading the existence of a red traffic light notwithstanding that 
pedestrians have the benefit of a „green man‟? 

 
Rathgar is an area in which there are a large number of young children, and there 
are four crèches and a number of schools within a short distance of the junction in 
issue; there is also a large elderly local population.   

 
Q.68 Councillor Claire O’Connor 

Re Price‟s Place in Ranelagh can the following measures be taken to support mews 
residents and business owners against the use of the lane as a rat run and main 
artery to Rathmines:  
 

a. Installation of a waling pathway on south side of Price‟s Place  
b. Removal of double yellow lines on south side of Price‟s Place 
c. Installation of double yellow lines on east side of Price‟s Place? 

 
Q.69 Councillor Claire O’Connor 

To ask the manager to have 17 Grosvenor Road listed as a protected structure. 
 

Page 64


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of South East Area Committee Meeting 9th January 2017
	3 Environment and Transportation Department Matters
	Traffic Works Programme 2017

	4 Housing, Community and Emergency Services Department Matters
	5 Culture, Recreation and Amenity Department Matters
	6 South East Area Matters
	Discretionery SEA fund 2017(3) cllrs16012017
	Report on Naming and Numbering Proposal Windmill Lane etc

	7 Motions
	8 Questions to the Chief Executive February 2017



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE SOUTH EAST AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
HELD ON MONDAY, 13 FEBRUARY 2017 

 
 

 
 
1   Presentation on Tearooms at Merrion Square Park 

Order: Noted. 
 

 

2   Minutes of South East Area Committee Meeting 9th January 2017 
Order: Agreed. 
 

 

3   Environment and Transportation Department Matters 
 

i. Minutes of Traffic Advisory Group Meeting held on 24th January 2017. 
Order: Noted. 
 

ii. Traffic Works Programme 2017. 
Order: Noted. 

 

 

4   Housing, Community and Emergency Services Department Matters 
 

i. Report on Community Grants Awards 2017. 
Order: Agreed to recommend to City Council. 

 

 

5   Culture, Recreation and Amenity Department Matters 
 

i. Tree Maintenance Programme 2017. 
Order: Noted. 

 

 

6   South East Area Matters 
 

i. Update on Community Development, Environmental Services Unit, 
Housing Projects & Local Area Improvements and Sports and Recreation 
Section.  
Order: Noted. 
 

ii. Discretionary fund. 
Order: Agreed. 
 

iii. Report on proposed naming and numbering of a mixed-use development 
at 1 - 4 Windmill Lane etc. 
Order: Agreed. 
 
 

 

 



2 
 

7   Motions 
 
Motion 1 from Councillor Dermot Lacey 
This committee requests an update on the flood protection works planned for 
Beach Road/Strand Road, Sandymount. 
Order: Report to councillor. 
 
Motion 2 from Councillor Mary Freehill 
That the Parks Department and DSE LAC office establish a working group of local 
councillors, residents from Greenlea and Lakelands whose homes back on to the 
City of Dublin Education and Training Board (CDETB) land in Terenure and also 
include residents of Templeogue Road, Rathdown, Olney and Fergus Road .  The 
purpose of this working group is to discuss boundary protection and parking 
implications in the event of Dublin City Council (DCC) taking over the 
management of these lands.  It is also agreed that meetings take place prior to 
DCC making any agreement with CDETB or preparation of a Part 8. 
Order: Motion amended to include sports groups in working group.  Agreed 
as amended. 
 
Motion 3 from Councillor Dermot Lacey 
This committee agrees to upgrade the footpath along the stretch of Morehampton 
Road between the junction of Herbert Park / Marlborough Road up as far as the 
junction with Mount Eden Road which is now one of the most intensely used 
sections of Donnybrook village. 
Order: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion 4 from Councillor Dermot Lacey 
This committee asks the manager to conduct an audit of residents of Heskin 
Court to ascertain the upgrade and maintenance needs so that they can be 
carried out in a comprehensive manner.  At present, this councillor (and possibly 
other councillors) receives complaints on a weekly basis from residents re the 
overall maintenance of the complex and this is not the best way to have the works 
ascertained and completed.  
Order: Report to Councillor. 
 
Motion 5 from Councillor Chris Andrews 
That given the significance of the Poolbeg Strategic Development Zone (SDZ) this 
area committee requests the manager to have the plans displayed in St. Andrew’s 
Resource Centre as well as the Docklands Office and Ringsend / Irishtown 
Community Centres as part of community consultation. 
Order: Agreed. 
 
 
 
Motion 6 from Councillor Dermot Lacey 
This committee agrees to ask the manager if she would arrange to have the 
possibility of Dodder Action being given use of the former waste depot at the rear 
of Pembroke Cottages, Donnybrook for use as their storage area for their Dodder 
cleansing equipment examined and arrange to meet with their representatives to 
discuss this. 
Order: Motion amended to agree to use of the depot by Dodder Action on a 
short-term basis. Agreed as amended. 
  
Motion 7 from Councillor Chris Andrews 
That this area committee agrees that the taking down of any railings around 
Ringsend Park will not be started until such time as there is extensive community 
engagement around the issue and there is clear understanding of the implications 

 



3 
 

for removal before the work of removal starts and acknowledges the petition 
presented with this motion by residents. 
Order: Agreed. 
 
Motion 8 from Councillor Mary Freehill 
Following a meeting of the Mount Argus & Church Park Residents’ Association 
the following issues were raised and need to be addressed. 
 

1. Traffic lights on Kimmage Road with right turn to Mount Argus and Church 
Park, the waiting time on the right light phase is very long and needs to be 
adjusted. 

2. Residents are concerned about any cycleway going through their estate 
and the safety implications for them. 

3. Trees need to be pruned in the estate and along the Poddle.  There is also 
a problem with drinking along the banks. The result is that the bins are 
always overflowing. 

4. Road sweeping is very infrequent. 
5. Permission times for dogs to be taken off lead along the Poddle is not 

adhered to, so area needs to be patrolled.  
6. The entrance sign to estate needs to be placed in a more prominent place. 
7. Fire hydrants need to be repainted, as it’s not easy to locate them. 
8. Footpaths are very uneven as a result of roots coming through the 

cement.  It’s dangerous for pedestrians. 
 

It is agreed that the above issues are dealt with.  Furthermore it is also agreed to 
hold a site meeting with the committee of the residents’ association with LAC 
personnel. 
Order: Motion amended to include: “Improvement of surfaces for 
wheelchair users between Mount Argus Crescent and Park.” Agreed as 
amended. 
 
Motion 9 from Councillor Frank Kennedy 
This committee laments the decision of Aircoach to cease its Strand Road route 
and will write to the operator to request that it be reinstated. 
Order: Agreed. 
 
Motion 10 from Councillor Frank Kennedy 
Having regard to the fact that the Grand Canal walkway in Portobello is 
frequently, dangerously and impermissibly used by cyclists, this committee 
resolves to write to Waterways Ireland asking them to address this, including by 
installation of adequate signage. The red banner on the No Cycling sign to 
indicate that cycling is prohibited is almost invisible. 
Order: Agreed. 
 
Motion 11 from Councillor Claire Byrne 
That this area committee asks the area manager to ensure that funding is made 
available this year to replace the public street lighting on Camden Row with white 
LED lights as part of the LED replacement programme and that this street is 
made a priority for the 2017 works programme.  
Order: Report to councillor. 
 
Motion 12 from Councillor Claire Byrne 
That this area committee calls on the area manager to request a meeting with 
Greyhound Waste and the members of this area committee to address the 
numerous issues that are arising since Greyhound have withdrawn their bag 
collection service. 
Order: Report to councillor. 



4 
 

 
Motion 13 from Councillor Claire Byrne 
That this area committee calls on the area manager to investigate the possibility 
of imposing a Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) on the property and / or lands 
of the building at the junction of Leeson Street Bridge and the Grand Canal Cycle 
Route on the corner of Adelaide Road, in order to improve access for - cyclists 
and pedestrians as the junction in its current form is a hazard for all users.   
Order: Report to councillor. 
 
Motion 14 from Councillor Claire Byrne 
That this area committee calls on the area manager to review the decision not to 
replace the trees that were removed in Curzon Street, to ensure that these trees 
will be replaced and that their replacement is made a priority for the 2017 tree 
planting programme. 
Order: Report to councillor. 
 
Motion 15 from Councillor Mannix Flynn 
That this South East Area Committee supports, in principal, the proposal for a film 
studio The Dublin Bay Studios in and around the Glass Bottle site.  It has now 
become apparent that there is ample room to facilitate such a facility.  This would 
be a fantastic opportunity for the South East Area and in particular the Ringsend, 
Irishtown, Dublin Bay Area.  It would complement the proposed new community 
setting here and create sustainable jobs and economy into the future. 
 
With the imminent exit of Britain from the EU many film companies will be seeking 
alternative locations.  This studio proposal puts Dublin and Ireland firmly on that 
map.  
 
Further that Dublin Bay Studios be facilitated to give a presentation of their 
proposal and their financial plan to this committee and also to the Economic 
Enterprise Strategic Policy Committee (SPC). 
Order: Agreed. 
 
Motion 16 from Councillor Mannix Flynn 
Given the sale of Dublin City Council’s premises at Aungier Street / Digges Street 
for a substantial sum of money and given the fact that this premises was under 
the control of the community department of DCC that a substantial percentage of 
the price paid for this premises be ear marked for the local community to assist 
with amenities, facilities, youth programs and upkeep.   
Order: Motion amended to remove “a substantial percentage” and 
substitute “a percentage”. Agreed as amended. 
 
Motion 17 from Councillor Mannix Flynn 
That this committee of Dublin City Council (DCC) supports the Whitefriar Street 
Community Centre and the local residents of the Whitefriar Street area and 
mothers in their efforts to keep open the crèche facility at this centre.  That this 
committee through its discretionary fund financially supports the community 
centre and the local residents to keep this crèche open.  This crèche cannot be 
allowed close and we need to make every effort to ensure its future.   
 
Most recently the residents at a meeting in the centre got assurances that this 
facility would remain open pending funding options etc. Dublin City Council has a 
duty of care here to their tenants and their residents.  
 
This is a great opportunity to be involved in training and job making in the 
childcare service. 
Order: Agreed. 



5 
 

 
Motion 18 from Councillor Mary Freehill 
That the this committee supports the Environmental Health Department and also 
the Public Health Department  in the HSE in relation to an issue in Rathgar which 
is a serious threat to the health and well being of residents.  This relates to a 
property on Garville Avenue. 
Order: Agreed. 
 

8   Questions to the Chief Executive February 2017 
Order: Noted.   
 

 

 
 
 
_________________________ 
Cllr. Paddy McCartan 
Chairperson 
Monday, 13 February 2017 
 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Cllr. Claire O'Connor Cllr. Kieran Binchy Cllr. Claire Byrne 
Cllr. Mannix Flynn Cllr. Mary Freehill Cllr. Frank Kennedy 
Cllr. Dermot Lacey Cllr. Ruairi McGinley Cllr. Paddy Smyth 
Cllr. Chris Andrews Cllr. Patrick Costello Cllr. Paddy McCartan 
Cllr. Anne Feeney   
 
Officers   
Rose Kenny Fiona O'Brien Jennifer Wall 
Brian Hanney Paul McCann Declan Hayden 
Les Moore  Kathleen Farrell Eileen Martin 
Leah Johnson Bernard Brady Gerard Geoghegan 
Rossana Camargo Chris Adamson Neil O’Donoghue 
 
 


